

Return Date: No return date scheduled
Hearing Date: 8/10/2020 9:30 AM - 9:30 AM
Courtroom Number: N/A
Location: District 1 Court
Cook County, IL

FILED
8/7/2020 5:36 PM
DOROTHY BROWN
CIRCUIT CLERK
COOK COUNTY, IL
2018CH04872

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

DAVE MCCORMICK, T'LANI
ROBINSON, DENNIS MAGANA, SCOTT
SWINDELL, DAVID TOROSYAN, and
ROBBY BROWN, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ADTALEM GLOBAL EDUCATION, INC.,
formerly known as DEVRY EDUCATION
GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation,
DEVRY UNIVERSITY, INC., a Delaware
corporation,

Defendants.

10040779

No. 2018-CH-4872

Honorable Michael T. Mullen

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARDS**

FILED DATE: 8/7/2020 5:36 PM 2018CH04872

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

A. DeVry’s Business, the Claims, and the Plaintiffs’ Allegations. 3

B. The Procedural Posture of This Matter and the Related Litigation 4

 1. *McCormick, et al. v. Adtalem Global Education, Inc., et al., 2018-CH-04872*
 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cty., Ill.)..... 5

 2. *Brown v. Adtalem Global Education, Inc., et al., No. 4:19-00250 (W.D.*
 Mo.) 6

 3. *Robinson v. Adtalem Global Education, Inc., et al., No. 19-cv-01505 (N.D.*
 Ga.) 6

 4. *Magana, et al. v. Adtalem Global Education, Inc., et al., No. 19-cv-01505*
 (E.D. Cal.) 7

C. Securing the Settlement 7

D. Carrying Out the Settlement’s Terms and Defending It from Objectors 9

E. The Settlement Secures Exceptional Relief for the Settlement Class..... 10

**III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE
AND CAN APPROPRIATELY BE APPROVED** 11

A. Percentage-of-the-Recovery Should be Used to Determine Fees Here 12

B. 35% Is a Reasonable Fee Award Here..... 15

 1. **This case presented serious obstacles to recovery, and Settlement Class
Counsel litigated the case mindful of the possibility that the Class might
recover nothing**..... 16

 2. **Settlement Class Counsel achieved significant relief for the Settlement
Class** 19

IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED INCENTIVE AWARD .. 22

V. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980).....12

Hall v. Cole,
412 U.S. 1 (1973).....21

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases

Harnish v. Widener Univ. Sch. Of Law,
833 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2016).....18

Pella Corp. v. Saltzman,
606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010)18

Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.,
415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)15, 16, 20
